APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

A1 - SAVINGS ACHIEVED TD DATE

Annex 1

Comment

Progress

Saving already achisved

Saving achieved from reduced payments to some vcf groups

Savings achieved

Saving will be achievad - new legal agreements in placa

Saving already achieved activity ceased

Saving already achieved budget reduced

Saving already achieved budget reduced

Saving already achisved budget removed

Saving will be achieved reduced contributions ta cennexions sarvice

Savings achieved

Savings achieved

Savings achisved

Savings achieved

Savings achieved

Debt charges budget reduced. Tctal debt charges currently forecast to be
within budget

Saving already achieved and budget reduced.

Thera was an underspend of £142k on this budget in 2011/12. This saving
will be achieved In 2012/13.

Saving already achieved activity ceased

Savings will ba achieved

Savings achleved

Saving already achieved budget removed

Savings achieved

Saving already achieved budget ramoved

Option not approved apart from existing VER/VR - savings already achieved

This saving has been achigved through the 2012/13 budget decision to pay
nil inflation on residentall and nursing fees for 2012/13. The recommissioning
of residential and nursing care budgst option has a full year impact of 33m in
2013/14. Any non achievement of the 2013/14 budget will be considered as
part of the 2013/14 budget reports.

Saving already achieved budget reduced

Savings already achieved budget reduced

Savings achieved

E£49k achievable with E21k slippage to ba funded from meadows income
target

Sports council funding secured

Saving will be achieved

Ref Description Owner Value 201213
ci3 Salaguarding Childran Marlyn Banham £28,000
ca.1 gsgpgi:ﬁngeﬂ?asr:rvicas - Voluntary, Faith Sectors and Cﬁﬂct':m:y £130,000
Cé :L?FISIB Maintenance - Operation of Stores and Parts Jim Black
Ccs2 Legal Fees Marlyn Banham
C53  |Graduated Leader Programme Olive Carey £114,000
C5.4 Primary/ Secondary Strategy Mike McSarlay
Css School Improvement Partners (SIPS) Mike McSoriey
C56  [Teenage Adolescent Mental Health Grant (TAMHS) Qlive Carey
C57 Regulatory Connexions Mike McSarley £700,000
Ce.1 Sporis & anraallon.Sanrlca - Seuthport Collega Steve Deakin
C62 ggsx : g:r;u;:ﬁ;r:ice - Repair & Maintenance at Steve Deakin
c71 Primary Pay Progression Mike McSorlay £170,000
C7.2 Secondary Pay Progression Mike McSorlay £170,000
c7a Schoal Adrr;!sﬂlon, Student Support and Choice Advice | Mike McSerlay £100,000
ca :m;)nca - Debt Financing (2012/2013 and 2013/2014 Iﬁi:\r"g‘;nmgt £1,000,000
€85 |Finance - Voluntary Alded Schools' NNDR g:v’fd‘i;‘; £160,000
Css Pest 16 Transport - Reduction In post 16 travel passes | Mika McSorley £100,000
cs7 Performing Arts - dIscra!!onaﬁ- grant Mike McSorley
E11 Family Centres Qlive Caray £160,000
E1.2 Short Break Overnight Respite Children's Marlyn Banham £100,000
E14 Parenting Team - Think Family Grant Olive Carey
E15 f{f:f;‘;g:“;a’;::;%g’iﬂ;“ Sarvice - Quallly Marlyn Banham £148,000
E1.6 Education Psychaologists Mike McSoriay
E25 Assessment & Care Management - Reviewing Team CT:;L?:‘,

E2.6,79 |Re-Commission Nursing and Residentlal Care (*) CF:::::‘T: £1,500,000

Y

E3.10  [Library Service - Community Cehesion Team Stave Deakin
E3. N Library Service - Facllities Team Steve Deakin
Ea.é ?z:rr:ls & Recreation Service - Business Development Stave Deakin
E36 Sports & Recreation Service - Staffing Review Stave Deakin
37 gg:ﬁi:gﬂfug:ﬂl;g :;rvic - Litherland Sports Park - Steva Deakin
E41 Claansing Administration and Running Costs - Review Jim Black £50,000
E4.9 Ceasae supply of hanging baskets Jim Black £30,000

Saving achieved with cessation of activity

Varalon 1.0
oanzy



APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

Annex 1

Already baing achisved through post reducticn - budget reduced

Restructure savings should be achieved

Saving achieved

Saving achieved through reduced budgets to the area committees

This saving has been achieved by the implementation of revised operational
arrangements, enabling costs to be contalned within reduced budgets.

E£50,600 saving achieved. Shortfall of £37,400. Underachievement has been
dealt with as part of review of overall budgst position

This saving Is achieved as the service (DoE) is being dalivered within
existing resources as described within the Youth Service savings above.

£8,000 Saving already achleved activity ceased

Saving will be made In 2012/13 when the full year effect of savings achieved
in 2011/12 will be realised. (£23k underspend in 2011/12)

Fast funding Is now restricted to contributions from early years and DSG.
Spend has been raduced accordingly and saving will therefora be mada

Saving already achieved activity ceased

Staffing saving of £65k has been achigved through not filing vacant posts.

Option not approved apart from existing VER/VR - savings already achieved

Saving will be achieved as grant is being received

Debt charges budget reduced. Total debt charges currently forecast to ba
within budget

Sufficient one-olf resources ara avallable to mael this saving

Saving will be achisved reduced contributions to connaxions service

All relevant arrangements have besn put in place 1o enable full savings to be
achisved

E5.1 Highways / Environmental Enforcement Alan Lunt £25,000
E5.3 Planning - Senior Planner Jane Gowing £50,000
E5.4 Fairways Park and Ride - Figura Reduced from £20k Alan Lunt £15,000
EB3 Reduce Area Committees Budgets Graham Bayliss .EEE.ODD
E66 Public Convenlences - Market Test Jim Black £100,000
E68 E‘rll’\‘fil;;r::mﬁ:::?wauon & Coast Management - Alan Lunt £88,000
Tier3  |Duke of Edinburgh Clive Carey £26,000
Tier3  |Under Eights Service Olive Carey
Tier3  |Pupll Attendance Mike McSorley £48,000
Tierd  |Families and Schools Togather (FAST) Olive Carey £58,000
Graduated Leader Suppert Programme (Surestart) -
Contract arrangements in place until 31st July 2011. Qlive Carey £114,000
Programme discontinued afterwards.
;:r:;:nnal. Admin Support and Worktorce Development Mike Fogg £65,000
Assessment & Care Managament - Community Care Robina £196,000
Practitioners Critchley .
New Homes Bonus E:Lu;;? £811,000
Treasury Management Additional Savings :::3;:‘? £300,000|
:l:‘z :; ﬂtl)e-oﬂ Resources to fund Part Year Effect of g:;g;ﬁ £2,500,000
Connexions Mike McSarlay £200,000
Re-Alignment of Trade Unlon Facility Tima Mark Dals £24,000]
Legal Department - charge to HMRAI Mike Fogg £50,000

It has now been confirmed that the full amount of this incoma contribution
from HMRI will ba received In 2012-13,

Total

£9,965,050

Version 1.0
08T213



APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

A2 - PROGRESS IS SATISFACTORY (e.g. Contractual notice periods are being observed)

Annex 1

Ref Description Owner Value 2012113
ciz Saocial Care Commissioned Sarvices {par) Marlyn Banham £55,000
Ci4 Early Childhood Commissioned Services (part) Qlive Caray £72,000
caq Sports & Recreation Service - Netherton Activity Centre Steva Daakin £50,000
Income
Csa Children in Care - Reduce Care Package Costs Mariyn Banham £396,000|
C74 Environmental Health - further rationalisation Alan Lunt £70,000
Finance - Housing Benefits (2012/2013 and 2013/2014 Margaret
88 only) Rawding £200,000
Margarat
ce4 Finance - Debt Financing - Cash Flow Management Rawding £100,000
E1.7  |Early Years Outcomes Monitoring & Quality Olive Caray £250,000
E18 Administrative support ta Children's Social Care Teams  |Marlyn Banham £135,000
E21 Supporting Peapla ("} (parf) Graham Bayliss £483,000
E28 Area Finance / Finance Visiting Officers - Review (part) Robina £44,500
: " g P Critchlsy .
Sports & Racreation Service - Increase Income targets -
E32 Active Spors Programmes Stave Deakin £10,000
Sports & Recreaticn Service - Crosby Lakeside
E34 |4 Gventurs Centre (part) Steve Deakin £200,000
Eaz2 Highways Maintenance Alan Lunt £400,000
Ed4 Grass Cutting - Reduce Frequency Alan Lunt £50,000
Eni.s.'l2 0,111 (F;aar::?. Greanspaces, Ceast & Countryside Redesign Jim Black £250,000
Recharge sports users and allctment users the costs of
E4a provision of utilities ' Biack F2g.000
Recharge formal sports users the costs of Grounds
E47 Maintenance Jim Black £39,000
ES.2 Planning Services Jane Gowing £88,000
E5.5 Car Parks (Including Management) - Blue Badges Alan Lunt £15,000/
EB.2 Committee Support - Reduca Lavel Graham Bayliss £61,000
EG.4 Voluntary, Community and Faith Review Steph Prewett £20,000
EB.7 Tourlsm - Reduction (part) Mark Long £90,000
Tier3 Surestart (Deatch Programmae) (part) Olive Carsy £85,000
CM23  |Increase Charge to Scheols for Energy Advice Alan Lunt £10,000
CM24  |Charge schoals for Env Education or stop service Alan Lunt £17,500
’ Aobina
Domiciliary Personal Cara for Vulnerable Adults Critchlay £733,000

Progress

Comment

Full amount Identified for future years.

£72,338 possible. Monitoring and a recalculation of costs has confirmed that
the full savings of £82,000 will not be achisved.

Incoma on target for achievement

Saving on target but monitored regulary

Saving will be achieved through staff and running expense savings within
the dept

Saving likely to be achieved.

Debt charges budget reduced. Total debt charges currently forecast to be
within budget

Savings Identified through VA/VER and running expensa reductions - needs
careful monitoring and management to achisve

Savings being made by not filing vacancies - needs careful menitaring

Of the £3m saving for 2013/14 approximately 50% will come from Older
People services and services for excluded groups (accommedation based
and visiting/floating support), with the remaining 50% coming from care and
support services. It was Initially hoped that E2m of this saving could be
realised in 2012/13, due to the combined eflect of a maximum of half-year
savings from Older People services and services for excluded groups, soma
ongoing consultation/discussions with providers and the implemantation of
savings for the care and support services requiring managed raviews of
approximately 440 individual care and support packages followed by the
Integrated recommissioning of all supporied/assisted living services (as
advised in the July Cabinet report), this level of saving will not be achleved In
2012/13. A report to Cabinat on the Bth November agreed savings that will
ameunt to £489,000 In 2012/13 The full amount of savings Is expected to
be achleved in 2013-14.

Saving through the implementation of Liquid Legic. Dependent on achieving
'Go Live' - The £200,000 savings was split equally between the 2012/13 and
2013/14 financial years,

To date approximately £44,500 of the savings targst for 2012/13 has been
achieved through VR/VER and three posts have been Identified as directly
related fo the saving.

The following optlons have been Identifled In order to achieve the balance of
E155,500 savings:

o Reorganise the existing Area Finance teams by Integrating same and
similar functions.

o Aeorganise the existing Financial Visiting teams by integraling sams and
similar functions.

Monitored new charges implemented

Savings of £217k expected due to slippage. £200,000 Is expected through
additional income - on target

Savings will be achieved through carelul planned spending on highways, Will
be monitored carafully throughaut the year

Savings will b achieved through reduced planned spending on highways
grass cutting. Will be monitored carefully throughout the year

£158,000 savings achieved; £82,000 expected to be achieved; £30,000 for
golf course Income at risk of not being achieved due to poor weather
conditions

Likely to be met

Likely to be met

Mix af savings will be achieved

Likely to be met

Committee Support — Reduce Level £61k: Following advice from HR
implementation of restructure has been delayed. Part of the costs are likely
to be offset by additional income received, but it is still unclear if the full lavel
of saving will be achieved in 2012-13. This saving was identifled as one to
be funded from one-off resaurces at Cabinet on 11th Octaber.

Saving achieved from reduced payments to same VCF groups

Budget saving achieved through removal of a post £22k and conference and
running expanse budgets £30k and use of event reserve (ona off) £38k

Savings will be achieved

Saving will be achieved through use of the energy contract fund

Saving will be achieved through use of the energy contract fund

Savings should be achlaved through revised rates belng paid to domiclliary
care providers in 2012/13, providing demand pressures on this budgat
remain the same or are less than in 2011/12

Version 1.0
0402713



APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

Annex 1

ItIs anticipated that the Youth Servica savings will ba achieved based on
currant foracasts. This position will be carefully monitored through the year.

Will be achieved through the new car parks contract

£100k saving from laaming & development likely to be achleved.

Elernent of saving relating to capita (£112k) was delated at March budget
council, Arvato elemant will be achisved in 2012/13 with continued
discussions to ensure achievement in future yaars.

Saving relates to reductions in grants to voluntary groups.

All relevant arrangements have been put In place to enable full savings to be
achieved

Current forecasts are well within availabla budget (including £117k inflation
allowance). Remaining uncommited budget (currently estimated to be about
E£467k from within the total childcare budget) will be avallable for new cases
throughout the rest of the yaar.

Already being achieved through the new kerbside collection contract

Youth Services Review Qlive Carey £500,000
Car Parks Contract Review (Ratendering of Car Park
Enforcement Contract from April 2012) Alan Lunt £100,000
&aﬂr;;:nnel, Admin Suppart and Workforce Development Mike Fogg £100,000
Saving on General Corporate and Departmental Support Margaret £431,000
Services - Arvato / Capita Rawding b
Valuntary, Community and Faith Sector Review Steph Prawett £67,000
R Margarat
Finance Department - restruclure Rawding £700,000
CSF Demand Led Pressures Marlyn Banham £700,000
Wasta Recycling Contract Jim Black £1,125,000,
Landscape Services - Grounds Maintenance Contract
Renewal Jim Black £130,000|
Total £7,808,000

Savings achieved through an extension of the grounds maintenanca
contract

Vetsion 1.0
banal



APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

Annex 1

A3 - Review is scheduled to commence at a later date {(outcomes unknown and risk of savings not being fully achieved)

Ref Description Owner Value 2012/13 | - Progress Comment
C42  [Sefton Security - Additional Income Generation Jim Black £100,000 Amber ::::;\;Tam ot:ful Saving aubjectia expanslon ol Rusiness, divice
Hobina Achievement of saving subject to transter of Careline aperation from St
C44  |Careline (£100k Income, 5k rent) Critchle £105,000 Amber Johns House to Linacre Lane. This transfer will take place during December
4 2012 which will allow Increased income to be met in remaining months
Menitored new charges implemented - indications are that target will not be
met. Since charging was Intreduced in April 2012 and to mid July, the
income achieved is £920 In total. Based on this figure It is estimated that the
ce3 Library Services - Charge far People's Network Steve Deakin £2,500 Amber total annual income will be approximately £2,500, The Library review will
also ba examining Network charges and concessions to potentially bring in
mora income. For thesa reasons It Is unlikey that any extra income will ba
achieved in future years.
Of the £3m saving for 2013/14 approximately 50% will coma from Older
People services and services for excluded groups (accommodation based
and visiting/floating suppert), with the remaining 50% coming from care and
support services. It was initially hoped that £2m of this saving could be
realised in 2012/13, due to the combined effect of a maximum of half-year
savings Irom Older People services and services for excluded groups, same
5 " - ongeing consultation/discussions with providers and the implementation of
=2 pporting Pecpla (°) (part) Grsham Bayllas £281,000 firot savings for the care and support services requiring managed reviews of
approximately 440 Individual care and support packages [cllowed by the
Integrated recommissicning cof all supported/assisted living services (as
advised in the July Cabinet report), this level of saving will not be achiaved in
2012/13. A report to Cabinet on the 8th November agreed savings that will
amount to £483,000 in 2012/13 The full amount of savings is expected 1o
be achieved in 2013-14.
E22 Supporting People Commissioning Functions 5 CF:;::\T: y £43,000 Amber Linked ta SP review
E3.12 IiI:;?nry Sarvice - Local History & Information Services Steve Deakin £37,000 Amber :::::vad in part £30k due to slippage. Full amount will ba saved in future
Library Sarvice - Cease provision of Mobile Library Achieved in part £27k due 1o slippage on notice periad and lease period.
ER1d Sarvice Steve Deakin £39,000 Aincer Full amount will be saved in future years
Sports & Recrealion Service - Review management |Achieved In part £45k due to slippage In 12/13, Full amount will be saved in
E3A8 |arrangements Stave Deakin £50,000 Amber future years
¥ ; £122k achieved due to slippage. Shortfall of £8k experienced. Full amount
E39 Library Service - Stock Sarvices Unit/ Stock Fund (part) | Steve Deakin £122,000 Amber will be saved In future yaars
ES7 Cemeteries and Crematoria - Increased Incoma Jim Black £215,000 Amber Manitored new charges implemented
Building Cleaning - Reduction In Cleaning Schedules Achisvement of saving subject to reworking of stafl terms and recipient
EBS {part) i Black E150,000 (L departments' recharge mechanism
Saving on General Corporate and Departmantal Support Margaret £55,000 nbar This Is a corparate saving to be cansidered as part of review of overall
Services - Seflen Camay ¥ budget position
Total £1,179,500

Verlon 1.0
080213



APPROVED SAVINGS PROPOSALS TRACKING REPORT FOR CABINET 14th FEBRUARY 2013

Annex 1

A4 - Known shartfalls or significant risks that savings will not be achieved or a scheduled review Is late in commencing
a) Expected to be unachievahle 2012-13 only

Vehicle Maintenance - Operation of Stores and Parts

C41 (par) Jim Black £95,000

E28 Area Finance / Finance Vislting Officers - Review (part) Robina £55,500
: 9 P Critchlay "

Total £150,500

Delayed procurement exercise underway for possible implementation DEC
12/JAN 13, Savings to come from MOT incoma / parts savings

Saving through the Implementalion of Liguid Logic. Dependent on achieving
‘Go Live' - The £200,000 savings was split equally between the 2012/13 and
2013/14 financial years. I
To date approximately £44,500 of the savings target for 2012/13 has been
achieved through VR/VER and three posts have been Identified as directly
related to the saving.

The following options have been identified in order to achieve tha balanca of
£155,500 savings:

0 Reorganise the existing Area Financa teams by Integraling same and
similar functions.

o Reorganise the existing Financial Visiting teamns by integrating sama and
similar functions.

b) Items which may be supporied by Earmarked Reserves If fundin

cannot be found from further savings

ci2 Social Cara Commissioned Services (par) Marlyn Banham
Cid Early Childhood Commissioned Servicas (part) Oliva Caray
Sports & Recreation Service - Crosby Lakesida
E34 Adventure Centre (part) Stave Deakin
E39 Library Service - Steck Services Unit/ Stock Fund (parnt) | Steve Deakin
C63 Library Services - Charge for People's Network Stave Deakin
Margaret
Cce.2 ) Finance - Payment Cards Aawding
. Robina
E2.1 Supporting Pecpla (*) (part) Critchley
Establish Pay & Display parking on the coastal car parks Jim Black

In Cresby

Introduca Pay & Display at Crosby Civic Hall / Library Car
Park

Steve Deakin

Elections

Graham Bayliss

Car Parks Fees and Charges (rising to £400K IN 2012/13)

Alan Lunt £200,000

Total

£1,669,000

Full amount identified for future years. Cabinet 11th October - shortfall
funded from one-off resources If other savings cannot be identified.

£72,338 possibla. Monitering and a recalculation of costs has confirmed that
the full savings of £82,000 will not be achieved. Cabinet 11th October -
shortfall funded from one-o! resources If other savings cannct be identified,

Savings of £217k expected due to slippage. £200,000 is expected through
additional Income - on farget. Cabinet 11th October - slippage funded from
cne-off resourcas If ather savings cannot be identified.

E122k achiaved due 1o slippage. Shortfall of £8k exparienced. Full amount
will be saved in future years, Cabinet 11th October - 2012/13 shortfall
funded Irom one-oft resources If other savings cannot be Identified.

Monltored new charges implemented - indicatians are that target will not be
met. Since charging was Introduced In April 2012 and to mid July, the
Income achieved is £920 In total. Based on this figure it is estimated that the
total annual income will be approximately £2,500. The Library review will
also be examining Network charges and concessions to potentially bring In
mare Income, For thesa reasons It Is unlikey that any extra income will ba
achieved in future years, Cabinet 11th October - funded from one-ofl
resources if other savings cannot be Idantified.

P Cards currently shelved. This is becausa for suppliers to accept such
cards, the suppler is required ta invest in a certain minumum infrastructure
for which there are associated charges, plus the supplier bears a transaction
charge from the bank which would ba passed onto the Councii and negatas
any savings mada. Cabinet 11th October - funded from cna-off rescurces if
other savings cannat ba identified.

Of the £3m saving for 2013/14 approximately 50% will come from Qlder
People services and services for excluded groups (accommodation based
and visiting/fleating suppert), with the remaining 50% coming from care and
support services. It was Initially hoped that £2m of this saving could be
realised In 2012/13, due to the combined effect of a maximum of half-year
savings from Clder Paople services and services for excluded groups, soma
ongeing consultation/discussicns with providers and the implementaticn of
savings for the care and support sarvices requiring managed reviews of
approximataly 440 Individual cars and support packages followed by the
Integrated recommissioning of all supported/assisted living sarvices (as
advised In the July Cabinet report), this level of saving will not be achieved in
2012/18. A report to Cabinet on the Bth November agreed savings that will
amount to £483,000 in 2012/13 Tha full amount of savings Is expected to
be achieved in 2013-14, The 2012/13 shertfall will be funded from one-off
rascurces If cther savings cannot be Idantified.

Will not be achieved in 2012/13 -, Likely to be achiaved in 2013/14 subject
to approval of car parking review. Cabinet 11th Octobar - funded from ane-
off resources If other savings cannot be identified.

First full year of operation but Indications are that full saving will not be
achieved. Residents parking has not been Introduced leading ta car users
avoiding parking charges by parking on side-streats. Cabinet 11th Octaber -
funded from ane-off resources If other savings cannot ba identified.

This saving was idantifled as one to be funded from one-off resources at
Cabinet on 11th October. It has now baen identified that £30k of this
savings target Is likely to ba achieved in 2012-13 dus to an undarspand
against tha local elections budget, leaving only E70k as unachievable if other
savings cannot ba identified. A saving of £200k will be achieved in 2013-14,

Will not be achieved in 2012/13 - met from one off resources in 12/13, Likely
to be achisved in 2013/14 subject 1o approval of car parking review. Cabinet
11th October - funded from one-off resources If other savings cannot ba
Identified.

Veraion 1.4
08y



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

